Less: Present value of defined benefit obligations  1,626.89  1,482.92
Benefit (liability)  (1,306.35)  (1,276.05)

(f) Major category of plan assets included in fair value of plan assets
Fund balance with insurance companies  320.54  206.87
Total  320.54  206.87

Mangalore Chemicals
& Fertilizers Limited

115

NOTES TO THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except as otherwise stated)

For the year ended
March 31, 2025

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

(g) The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity obligations for the Company plan are as shown below:

Discount rate 7.20% 7.20%
Salary increase rate 6.50%-8.00% 6.50%-8.00%
Employee turnover 1.00%-3.00% 1.00%-3.00%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and
other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market. The overall rate of return on assets is determined
based on the market price prevailing on that date, applicable to the period over which the obligation is to be settled.

(h) A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is as below:
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on defined benefit obligation
Discount rate (+/- 0.5%)  (75.19)  81.73  (64.65)  70.23
Salary increase rate (+/- 0.5%)  81.26  (75.44)  69.98  (64.99)
Employee turnover (+/- 50% of
attrition rates)  1.76  (2.01)  4.81  (5.38)

Mortality rate (+/- 10% of
mortality rates)  0.10  (0.10)  0.25  (0.25)

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit
obligation as a result of reasonable change in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

(i) The following payments are expected contribution to the defined benefit plans in future years:
For the year ended

March 31, 2025
For the year ended

March 31, 2024
Within next 12 months  237.47  210.74
Between 2 to 5 years  412.49  457.35
Between 6 to 10 years  662.65  622.67
More than 10 years  2,445.47  2,227.93
Total  3,758.08  3,518.69

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting year is 10 years (March 31, 2024: